

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Petition for Review Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021- 2022, #27</p> <p>Petitioners: CAROL HEDGES and SCOTT WASSERMAN</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Ballot Title Board: THERESA CONLEY, JASON GELENDER, and LEEANN MORRILL</p> <p>and</p> <p>Respondents/Proponents: SUZANNE TAHERI and MICHAEL FIELDS</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-242-7585; Email: eramey@tierneylawrence.com;</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2021SAS151</p>
<p>PETITIONERS' ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The title misstates and is misleading regarding the content, purpose, and effect of Section 3 of the Proposed Initiative; Section 3 also addresses a second subject wholly disconnected from Sections 1 and 2.....	1
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	1
B. Argument.....	2
II. The title obscures, and is unclear and misleading, regarding the effects the measure would necessarily have upon both State programs and local district programs – and thus a direct and substantial effect of a “yes/for” or “no/against” vote on the measure.....	5
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	5
B. Argument.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary re</i> <i>“Public Rights in Waters II,”</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
COLO. CONST. art. X, §3.5.....	2
COLO. CONST. art X, §20.....	2
Statutes	
§39-3-207, C.R.S. (2020).....	2
§39-3-209, C.R.S. (2020).....	3
